

FILED
02-22-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Appeal No. 2023AP002020 - OA

Tony Evers, Governor of Wisconsin, Department of Natural Resources,
Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, Department of Safety
and Professional Services and Marriage and Family Therapy Board, Professional
Counseling and Social Work Examining Board,

Petitioners,

v.

Senator Howard Marklein, Representative Mark Born, in their official capacities
as chairs of the joint committee on finance; Senator Chris Kapenga,
Representative Robin Vos, in their official capacities as chairs of the joint
committee on employment relations; Senator Steve Nass and Representative
Adam Neylon, in their official capacities as co-chairs of the joint committee
for review of administrative rules,

Respondents.

**OPENING MERITS BRIEF OF
PROPOSED INTERVENOR-PETITIONER GATHERING WATERS, INC.**

Dated February 22, 2024

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

Erin K. Deeley, SBN 1084027
Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406
Rachel E. Snyder, SBN 1090427
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
edeeley@staffordlaw.com
jmandell@staffordlaw.com
rsnyder@staffordlaw.com
cgerads@staffordlaw.com
608.256.0226

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Petitioner
Gathering Waters, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I. Background on the Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program	10
A. The Design of the Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program	10
B. The NCO Grant Application Process	11
C. Legislative Interference with DNR’s Execution of the Knowles-Nelson Program.	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Joint Committee on Finance’s Legislative Veto is an Exercise of Executive Power that Violates the Separation of Powers.	16
A. It is well settled that, after a law is enacted and an appropriation is made, the executive branch is tasked with execution.....	16
B. The Legislature’s insertion of its Joint Committee on Finance into the execution of the Knowles-Nelson Program unconstitutionally usurps executive power.....	19
II. The Joint Committee on Finance’s Legislative Veto Authority Violates Bicameralism and Presentment Principles.....	22
A. Committee decree is not a constitutionally valid replacement for lawmaking.	23
B. The Joint Committee on Finance’s authority over the Knowles-Nelson Program is incompatible with the Wisconsin Constitution’s bicameralism and presentment requirements.	29
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(8g)(a).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Lamm</i> 195 Colo. 437, 579 P.2d 620 (Colo. 1978).....	19
<i>Bartholomew v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund & Compcare Health Servs. Ins. Corp.</i> 2006 WI 91, 293 Wis. 2d 38, 717 N.W.2d 216.....	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	18, 20
<i>Clark v. Bryant</i> 253 So. 3d 297 (Miss. 2018).....	20
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856.....	16, 19, 28
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24, 27
<i>Hunter v. State</i> 2004 VT 108, 865 A.2d 381 (Vt. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm'n</i> 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	21
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	18
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	17, 23, 27
<i>Legis. Rsch. Comm'n v. Brown</i> 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984).....	26
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	32
<i>McInnish v. Riley</i> 925 So. 2d 174 (Ala. 2005).....	25, 26, 31

<i>N.D. Legis. Assembly v. Burgum</i> 2018 ND 189, 916 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 2018).....	19
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 892 So. 2d 332 (Ala. 2004).....	19
<i>Schuette v. Van de Hey</i> 205 Wis. 2d 475, 556 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1996).....	17, 22
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos (SEIU)</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Judge v. Legis. Fin. Comm. & Its Members</i> 168 Mont. 470, 543 P.2d 1317 (Mont. 1975).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	29, 30
<i>State ex rel. King v. Morton</i> 955 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 2006).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Skinkis v. Treffert</i> 90 Wis. 2d 528, 280 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1979).....	34
<i>State v. Agnello</i> 226 Wis. 2d 164, 593 N.W.2d 427 (1999).....	24
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519.....	8, 23
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21.....	16
<i>United States v. Est. of Romani</i> 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	30
<i>Winnebago Cnty. v. C.S.</i> 2020 WI 33, 391 Wis. 2d 35, 940 N.W.2d 875.....	22, 33
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	16, 20, 28

Statutes, Acts, and Constitutional Provisions

2017 Wis. Act 57	32
2021 Wis. Act 58	8
2017 Wis. Act 369.....	32
Wis. Const. art. III.....	22
Wis. Const. art. IV.....	16, 22, 23, 29
Wis. Const. art. V.....	16, 22, 23
Wis. Const. art. VII.....	16, 22
Wis. Const. art. VIII.....	20, 22
Wis. Const. art. XII	22
Wis. Stat. § 13.09	31
Wis. Stat. § 15.34.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 20.866.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 23.09.....	9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 23.0916.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 23.0955.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 23.096.....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 23.0963.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 23.097.....	14, 34
Wis. Stat. § 23.27.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 902.01	14

Other Authorities

Jack Metzler, <i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017)	17
John F. Manning, <i>Separation of Powers as Ordinary Interpretation</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2011).....	24
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism as a Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 673 (1997).....	8
Richard Champagne, Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>The Foundations for Legislating in Wisconsin</i> (2015)	24
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 51.006.....	12
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 51.04.....	11
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 51.06.....	12
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 51.08.....	12
Wis. Assembly Rule 9	31
Wis. Senate Rule 20	31
